
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasannaeth 
Democrataidd  
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 8 Mawrth 2022 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 1 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Craffu Testun 1 O Bell Trwy Timau Microsoft ar Dydd Llun, 14 Mawrth 
2022 am 09:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 10 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 16/09/2021 

 
4.  Diweddariad ar y Cynllun Gweithredu Ôl-Arolygiad Gwasanaethau Addysg 

Llywodraeth Leol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr   
11 - 30 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend
[...]
arfod, 
efallai drwy ddefnyddio neges bost dydd Llun i gyrraedd ysgolion a llywodraethwyr. O 
ran etholiadau rhieni, roedd yn ymwybodol ei bod wedi bod yn her i nifer o ysgolion dros 
y 18 mis diwethaf. Roedden nhw’n ailddechrau cylchlythyr y Cyfarwyddwr, a fyddai’n 
amlygu rhai o’r newidiadau roedden nhw am eu gwneud a fyddai’n ei gwneud yn haws i 
ysgolion. Dywedodd pe gallai ef a'r Aelod gael trafodaeth ar wahân, y byddai'n sicrhau 
bod y cylchlythyr yn bodloni'r disgwyliadau. 
 
Dywedodd yr Aelod eu bod, o brofiad personol yn ei ysgol, wedi cael dau riant-
lywodraethwr drwy gydol y pandemig. Y ffactor pwysig oedd eu bod yn cynnal 
cyfarfodydd cyffredinol blynyddol bob mis Hydref lle'r oedd angen iddyn nhw gadarnhau 
strwythurau eu pwyllgorau. Daeth yr Aelod i’r casgliad mai gorau po gyntaf y caiff y 
mater ei ddatrys. 
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r Swyddogion am y cyflwyniad cadarnhaol a chalonogol a 
diolchodd i bawb a wahoddwyd am eu presenoldeb a'u cyfraniad. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:      Ar ôl ystyried cynnwys yr adroddiad a'r ymatebion i'r     

cwestiynau a ofynnwyd, bod y Pwyllgor yn cymeradwyo’r 
adroddiad. 

 
38. DIWEDDARIAD AR Y FLAENRAGLEN WAITH 

 
Ni nodwyd unrhyw eitemau pellach i'w hystyried ar y Flaenraglen Waith o ystyried y 
meini prawf dethol ym mharagraff 4.3, a gellid ailystyried hyn yn y cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw geisiadau i gynnwys gwybodaeth benodol yn yr eitem ar gyfer y 
cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:           Bod y Pwyllgor yn cymeradwyo’r Flaenraglen Waith yn 

Atodiad A, yn nodi y byddai’r Flaenraglen Waith ac unrhyw 
ddiweddariadau gan y Pwyllgor yn cael eu hadrodd i 
gyfarfod nesaf COSC a nodi’r Daflen Weithredu Monitro 
Argymhellion yn Atodiad B. 

Page 8



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 1 - DYDD IAU, 16 MEDI 2021 

 
 

39. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Dim 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1 

 
14 MARCH 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR - EDUCATION AND FAMILY SUPPORT 

 
BRIDGEND LOCAL GOVERNMENT EDUCATION SERVICES POST-INSPECTION 
ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update in respect of Bridgend’s Local 

Government Education Services’ Post-Inspection Action Plan. 
 
2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
 
2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 

under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 
 

Supporting a successful sustainable economy - taking steps to make the county 
borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study and visit, and to 
ensure that our schools are focused on raising the skills, qualifications and ambitions 
for all people in the county borough. 

 
Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - taking steps 
to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or dependent on the Council 
and its services. Supporting individuals and communities to build resilience, and 
enable them to develop solutions to have active, healthy and independent lives. 

 
Smarter use of resources - ensure that all resources (financial, physical, ecological, 
human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as possible and 
support the creation of resources throughout the community that can help to deliver 
the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 

3. Background  

 
3.1  Bridgend’s Local Government Education Services (LGES) were inspected by Estyn 

in March 2019. The inspection report, published in May 2019, may be found here: 
 
 https://www.estyn.gov.wales/provider/6729999 
 
3.2 While the report was largely positive, Estyn made four recommendations: 
 

R1 Raise standards of literacy in primary schools  
R2  Improve outcomes for post-16 learners in sixth forms  
R3  Increase the pace of improvement in schools causing concern  
R4  Strengthen the role of the Welsh Ed
[...]
ority to identify early any cause 
for concern that needs to be addressed. It reports and makes recommendations for 
action directly to the School Improvement Group. 

 
 School Improvement Group 
 
4.4  The School Improvement Group is comprised of the Leader of Bridgend County 

Borough Council, the Deputy Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for 
Education and Regeneration, the Chair of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Page 12



 
 

1, the Chief Executive, senior managers from the Education and Family Support 
Directorate, Central South Consortium’s Principal Improvement Partner and officers 
from HR and Finance. The School Improvement Group meets every half term to 
review any schools causing concern and to make decisions based on 
recommendations from the Performance and Financial Monitoring Board. The School 
Improvement Group plays an integral role in school improvement and provides a high 
level of scrutiny.  

 
 Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 
 
4.5 Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 is comprised of elected members, and 

supported by Democratic Services is designed to hold executive officers and Cabinet 
members to account over decisions that are made. The committee makes reports 
and recommendations which advise the Cabinet and the Council on its policies, 
budget and service delivery. The committee supports the work of the Council as a 
whole in the improvement of public services. 

 
 Business Plan Progress Tracker 
 
4.6 In 2020, the Education and Family Support Directorate introduced a Business Plan 

Progress Tracker to support its ongoing self-evaluation and business planning 
processes. 

 
4.7 The Business Plan Progress Tracker illustrates progress against each of the 

inspection report’s four recommendations and identified areas for improvement. This 
helps to identify the areas of good practice and areas for development/improvement 
and feeds directly into the directorate’s business planning cycle. 

 
 Progres
[...]
ion of the 
service.  

 
Long-term Supports the improvement of standards and outcomes for 

children and young people. 

Prevention  Development of post-inspection action plan helped to ensure that 
recommendations identified are addressed and acted upon to 
secure improvement of local government education services to 
benefit all children and young people, preventing standards from 
slipping and preventing young people from disengaging from 
education, employment and training.  

Integration Monitoring and acting upon the local authority inspection report is 
key to ensuring that outcomes for children and young people are 
achieved thus helping to support a successful economy. 
 

Collaboration The local authority works closely with schools, Estyn and with the 
Central South Consortium to deliver the well-being objectives 
related to school improvement. The local authority inspection 
report from Estyn informs the work conducted within the 
directorate and with Central South Consortium to deliver the 
support for education improvement services. 
 

Page 29



 
 

Involvement This area of work involves all stakeholders in local government 
education services. Each service area works closely with one 
another and links in with learners and related professional 
organisations including schools and CSC to refine the annual 
business plan (incorporating the post-inspection action plan). 
 

8. Financial implications 

 

8.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this information report. 

 

9. Recommendations 

 

9.1 It is recommended that Overview And Scrutiny Committee 1: 

   

 notes the progress made; and  

 provides any feedback as necessary. 

 
Lindsay Harvey 
Corporate Director – Education and Family Support 

8 March 2022 

 

Telephone:  (01656) 642612 

 

E-mail:  Lindsay Harvey@bridgend.gov.uk  

 

Postal address: Education and Family Support Directorate 

   Bridgend County Borough Council 

   Civic Offices 

   Angel Street 


Minutes of the meeting

DRAFT MINUTES

Meeting ID

DRAFT MINUTES

4214

Committee
Date
Attendees

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1
14/03/2022
Councillor Stuart Baldwin (Monitor)
Lucy Beard (Officer)
Councillor Tom Beedle (Committee Member)
Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell (Committee Member)
Cabinet_Committee (Officer)
Room - Council Chamber (Officer)
Councillor Richard Collins (Committee Member)
Councillor Huw David (Monitor)
Jackie Davies (Monitor)
Councillor Pam Davies (Committee Member)
Councillor Sorrel Dendy (Committee Member)
Nicola Echanis (Officer)
Julie Ellams (Monitor)
Rev Canon Edward J Evans (Church Representative)
Mark Galvin (Monitor)
Councillor Jane Gebbie (Monitor)
Councillor Tom Giffard (Committee Member)
Councillor Cheryl Green (Committee Member)
Laura Griffiths (Monitor)
Lindsay Harvey (Officer)
Councillor Gareth Howells (Committee Member)
Councillor Mary Hughes (Committee Member)
Councillor Martyn Jones (Committee Member)
Laura Kinsey (Monitor)
Meryl Lawrence (Officer)
Mark Lewis (Officer)
Carys Lord (Monitor)
Claire Marchant (Officer)
Lynsey Morris (Parent Governor Representative)
Janine Nightingale (Officer)
Councillor Dhanisha Patel (Monitor)
Michael Pitman (Officer)
Andrew Rees (Monitor)
Councillor Kay Rowlands (Chairperson)
Scrutiny (Officer)
Councillor Bridie Sedgebeer (Committee Member)
Mark Shephard (Officer)
Councillor Charles Smith (Monitor)



Councillor Stephen Smith (Committee Member)
Councillor Roz Stirman (Committee Member)
Councillor Tim Thomas (Committee Member)
Councillor Carolyn Webster (Committee Member)
Councillor Hywel Williams (Monitor)

Item 1D 13567

ltem Title | Apologies for Absence

Summary

Item ID 13568

ltem Title | Declarations of Interest

Summary

Item 1D 13569

ltem Title | Approval of Minutes

Summary

Item 1D 13580

ltem Title | Bridgend Local Government Education Services Post-Inspection Action
Plan Update

Summary

Item ID 13571

ltem Title | Urgent Items

Summary




